

GAHC010194522024



undefined

THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/4851/2024

AKHENDRA KALITA
SON OF LATE DHIREN KALITA
RESIDENT OF P.H.E. COMPLEX,
QUARTER NO. 223, HENGRABARI,
P.O.- HENGRABARI, PS.- DISPUR
KAMRUP(M), ASSAM, PIN- 781036.

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE ADDITIONAL CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE
GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM,
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,
DISPUR, GUWAHATI-6.

2:THE SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE SPECIAL SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

4:THE DEPUTY SECRETARY TO THE GOVT. OF ASSAM
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

5:THE CHIEF ENGINEER
PUBLIC HEALTH ENGINEERING (WATER)

ASSAM
HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 36

DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

6:NIDESH KUMAR HAJONG
JUNIOR ASSISTANT

O/O- THE CHIEF ENGINEER
(WATER)
ASSAM

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 36

DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

7:GOBIN GOHAIN
JUNIOR ASSISTANT

O/O- THE CHIEF ENGINEER
(WATER)
ASSAM

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 36

DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

8:NITA BAISHYA
JUNIOR ASSISTANT

O/O- THE CHIEF ENGINEER
(WATER)
ASSAM

HENGRABARI
GUWAHATI- 36

DISTRICT- KAMRUP(M)
ASSAM.

(NOTICE TO PRIVATE RESPONDENT NO. 6 TO 8 MAY BE SERVED
THROUGH THE RESPONDENT NO. 5)

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR J I BARBHUIYA, MRS. K H CHOUDHURY,MR A HOSSAIN,MR. L MOHAN

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, P H E, S BARBHUYAN(R-6,7,8),MS R MEDHI(R-6,7,8),MR. R BORA (R-6,7,8)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE SOUMITRA SAIKIA**

ORDER

08.05.2026

Mr. J.I. Barbhuiya, learned counsel appears for the petitioner.

Matter be listed on 29.05.2026.

In the meantime, the respondent PHE Department is permitted to file their affidavit, if any.

It is made clear that if no affidavit will file by the respondent department then the Court will proceed to hear the matter on the basis of the pleadings available on record.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant